

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

# Office of Health Facility Complaints Investigative Public Report

Maltreatment Report #: HL22020005M Date Concluded: December 4, 2019

Compliance #: HL22020006C

Name, Address, and County of Licensee

Investigated:

The Shalom Home, LLC 2070 Century Hills Drive NE Rochester, MN 55906 Olmsted County

Facility Type: Home Care Provider Investigator's Name:

Amy Hyers, RN

Finding: Substantiated, individual responsibility

#### **Nature of Visit:**

The Minnesota Department of Health investigated an allegation of maltreatment, in accordance with the Minnesota Reporting of Maltreatment of Vulnerable Adults Act, Minn. Stat. 626.557, and to evaluate compliance with applicable licensing standards for the provider type.

## Allegation(s):

It is alleged: The Alleged Perpetrator (AP) physically and emotionally abused the client.

#### **Investigative Findings and Conclusion:**

Abuse was substantiated. The AP was responsible for the maltreatment. The AP grabbed the client's arm with force, towered over the client while yelling loudly, and treated her in a demeaning manner.

The investigation included interviews with facility staff members, including administrative staff, nursing staff, and unlicensed staff. The investigator toured the facility and made observations of clients. The investigation also included record review of the client's record, employee files, facility policies and procedures, incident reports, and a police report.

The client was admitted to the facility for diagnoses that included paranoid schizophrenia and Type 2 diabetes. She received comprehensive home care services that included assistance with

bathing; grooming and hygiene; dressing; incontinence cares; transfers; medication management; and daily blood sugar checks according to a service plan.

A witness observed the AP squeeze the client's left arm after the client declined incontinence cares. The witness further reported the AP "was in her (the client) face with both arm [sic] by the armrest blocking her to not escape." The witness stated the AP was singling the client out from the other clients and "shaming her for her bad behavior."

The witness alerted an off-duty staff member who instructed the witness to capture the incident with a photograph. The off-duty staff member immediately reported the abuse to the owner and nurse who immediately responded in-person to the facility. The owner also notified the police department. A police officer arrived at the facility shortly after the owner and nurse to conduct an investigation.

An internal investigation included a statement obtained from a fellow client who also witnessed the event. The statement indicated the client was ridiculing the AP and the AP told the client to "knock it off." The behavior continued and the AP pushed the client at the table and the client responded with "Ow!" The statement also depicted the AP put her face to the client's face, and the AP placed her right hand on the client's arm.

A police report included interviews with the witness, the AP, another client, and the abused client. The witness reported to the police officer that the AP scolded the client when the client declined using the restroom. The witness observed the AP squeezed the client's left arm because the AP was mad. While the AP scolded the client, she leaned over the client's chair and yelled just a few inches from the client's face; she held the armchair and the client could not go anywhere. When the witness was able to take the client to the restroom, the client said to her, "I don't deserve to be treated like this."

According to the police officer's interview with a fellow client, the witness asked her (fellow client) if the client could have some of this (fellow) client's candy. The (fellow) client said yes; however, the AP interjected and said no because the client had her own candy. The AP and the client engaged in an argument, and the AP got really close to the client's face. The (fellow) client thought the AP pushed the client as she heard the client say "Ow." The (fellow) client said the two argued twice. She said, "The AP is not real nice to the client."

The police officer's interview with the client included the following statements: "She pulled my arms (grabbing her left upper arm) when I was at the table. It was very demeaning. I will be very thankful if she (AP) is not here tomorrow." She told the officer she felt "abused verbally." The client also reported the AP had previously spat on and kicked her, but that had been "awhile back."

During the police officer's interview with the AP, she said the client often refused toileting with new staff. The AP stated that staff could not ask her if she wants to be toileted because she

would always say no. She further said the client always beat her (verbally) down; she tried to be nice to the client, but the client was nasty to her. The AP stated that the client "gets under my skin." The AP said she put her hand on the client's left wrist but did not squeeze, scratch, or anything. The AP stated that night the client got to her (the AP) again. When the client was at the table, the AP got close to her and tried explaining to her why she (client) needed to go to the toilet. The AP stated the distance was less than one foot.

A form in the AP's employee file indicated she had just received annual vulnerable adult training just 11 days before this event. Another form indicated the AP was terminated for physically abusing a client.

The witness stated she no longer wanted to discuss what happened and declined an interview.

During an interview, an off-duty staff member said she received a text from the witness who indicated she was uncomfortable with what she was observing. She said she did not like what the AP was doing to the client. The staff member said she asked the witness to take a picture with her cell phone and send it to her. The staff member said she then sent the information to the owner and the registered nurse.

During an interview, the registered nurse said she responded with the owner to the facility to investigate the situation. She said although she did not find any red marks or abrasions, the client was emotionally upset. She said the client told her the AP hit her and yelled at her. The registered nurse said another client said she saw the AP get in the client's face and yell at her. The registered nurse said the other clients were all kind of subdued and retreated to their individual rooms.

During an interview, the owner stated she received a text and picture of the AP leaning in close to the client's face. She said the text received from staff indicated the AP was shaming the client for not using the restroom. The staff also reported that the witness saw the AP squeeze the client's arm. The owner said when she arrived, the atmosphere in the facility was "...people were upset...they all retreated to their rooms that night." The client said it hurt right when it happened, but was pain-free at the time the owner spoke with her.

During an interview, the AP said she was training a new staff member the night of the incident. She said the client often refused cares for new people. The AP said she went over to the client to explain the need for incontinence cares. The AP said the client started arguing with her (like she often does). The AP stated the client "got in my face...she knew how to push my buttons." The AP said she got close to the client's face and got loud, but did not physically hurt her. The AP said she laid her hands on the client's wrist "but that was it." She further stated she said, "Liar, liar, pants on fire" to the client when she told the AP she did not need cares. The AP stated, "I shouldn't have said that." She repeated, "She just kept pushing my buttons."

In conclusion, abuse was substantiated. The AP squeezed the client's arm, yelled, and acted in a threatening and demeaning manner toward the client.

#### Abuse: Minnesota Statutes section 626.5572, subdivision 2

"Abuse" means:

- (a) An act against a vulnerable adult that constitutes a violation of, an attempt to violate, or aiding and abetting a violation of:
- (1) assault in the first through fifth degrees as defined in sections 609.221 to 609.224;
- (2) the use of drugs to injure or facilitate crime as defined in section 609.235;
- (3) the solicitation, inducement, and promotion of prostitution as defined in section 609.322; and
- (4) criminal sexual conduct in the first through fifth degrees as defined in sections 609.342 to 609.3451.

A violation includes any action that meets the elements of the crime, regardless of whether there is a criminal proceeding or conviction.

- (b) Conduct which is not an accident or therapeutic conduct as defined in this section, which produces or could reasonably be expected to produce physical pain or injury or emotional distress including, but not limited to, the following:
- (1) hitting, slapping, kicking, pinching, biting, or corporal punishment of a vulnerable adult;
- (2) use of repeated or malicious oral, written, or gestured language toward a vulnerable adult or the treatment of a vulnerable adult which would be considered by a reasonable person to be disparaging, derogatory, humiliating, harassing, or threatening;

Vulnerable Adult interviewed: Yes.

Family/Responsible Party interviewed: Yes.

**Alleged Perpetrator interviewed:** Yes.

### Action taken by facility:

The AP is no longer employed by the facility.

## Action taken by the Minnesota Department of Health:

The facility was issued a correction order regarding the vulnerable adult's right to be free from maltreatment.

The responsible party will be notified of their right to appeal the maltreatment finding. If the maltreatment is substantiated against an identified employee, this report will be submitted to the nurse aide registry for possible inclusion of the finding on the abuse registry and/or to the Minnesota Department of Human Services for possible disqualification in accordance with the provisions of the background study requirements under Minnesota 245C.

cc:

The Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		H22020	B. WING		C 10/16	5/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
THE SHA	ALOM HOME LLC		TURY HILLS TER, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 000	Initial Comments		0 000			
	In accordance with 144A.43 to 144A.45 of Health issued a casurvey.  Determination of wherequires compliance provided at the state When a Minnesota items, failure to combe considered lack  INITIAL COMMENT On October 16, 201 of Health initiated a #HL22020005M / He survey, there we under the comprehence of the following corrections.	Minnesota Statutes, section 32, the Minnesota Department correction order(s) pursuant to mether a violation is corrected a with all requirements ute number indicated below. Statute contains several apply with any of the items will of compliance.  TS:  9, the Minnesota Department in investigation of complaint L22020006C. At the time of the part of the p		The Minnesota Department of Headocuments the State Licensing Coorders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota State Statutes for Hom Providers. The assigned tag numbers appears in the far left column entity Prefix Tag." The state statute numbers the corresponding text of the state out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiency column. This column also includes findings that are in violation of the requirement after the statement," Minnesota requirement is not met evidenced by." Following the survey findings is the Time Period for Corper Minnesota Statute § 144A.4748(c), the home care provider must document any action taken to comb the correction order. A copy of the provider's records documenting the actions may be requested for follow surveys. The home care provider required to submit a plan of correct approval; please disregard the head the fourth column, which states "Pelan of Correction."  The letter in the left column is use tracking purposes and reflects the and level issued pursuant to Minn. 144A.474, Subd. 11 (b).	e Care led "ID ber and statute ies" sthe state This as eyors' rection. I, Subd. iply with ose w-up is not ction for ading of rovider's d for scope	
0 325 SS=D	Subdivision 1. State	4) Free From Maltreatment ement of rights. A person who	0 325			
	(14) the right to be t	services has these rights: free from physical and verbal ncial exploitation, and all				

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
		H22020	B. WING		10/1	) 6/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2070 CEN	DRESS, CITY, S TURY HILLS TER, MN 559			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 325	Adults Act and the I	ge 1  vered under the Vulnerable Maltreatment of Minors Act;  ent is not met as evidenced	0 325			
	by: Based on document licensee failed to end client (C1) reviewed when the (staff) alled grabbed C1's arm while yelling loudly,	t review and interview, the sure the right of one of one to be free from maltreatment eged perpetrator (AP)-D with force, towered over C1 and treated C1 in a in front of other clients.				
	violation that did no safety but had the positional client's health or said isolated scope (whe clients are affected	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a client's health or otential to have harmed a fety) and was issued at an en one or a limited number of or one or a limited number of the situation has occurred				
	for diagnoses that is schizophrenia and comprehensive hor assistance with bath dressing; incontiner medication manage	the facility on March 9, 2015,				
	Complaint, dated Au unlicensed personn	f a form titled, Record of ugust 21, 2019, indicated el (ULP)-B witnessed AP-D rm after C1 declined				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM DK5011 If continuation sheet 2 of 7

Minnesota Department of Health

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		H22020	B. WING		10/1	C  6/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE SH	ALOM HOME LLC		ITURY HILLS TER, MN 559			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 325	further indicated AP both arm [sic] by the escape." The report singling C1 out from her for her bad behavior the other clients we was going to happed Review of a picture revealed AP-D standard AP-D had both chaileaning in and over back in the chair. To C1's face appeared inches. There were the table with C1 ob A facility internal inverse indicated C1 was rised to "knock it off." AP-D pushed C1 at with "Ow." The state her face to C1's face hand on C1's arm.  Document review of for case #2019-000 abuse of vulnerable violence. The response of the case of the case of the staff (OW)-A response of the case of the cas	ne restroom. The report P-D "was in her (C1) face with a armrest blocking her to not a further indicated AP-D was in the other clients "shaming avior." The report depicted re "scared and afraid" of what in.  Itaken during the incident ding over C1 who was seated. It arms gripped and was C1. C1 was leaning slightly the space between AP-D and it to measure approximately 8 is two other clients seated at oserving the situation.  Itaken during the incident ding over C1 who was seated. It arms gripped and was C1. C1 was leaning slightly the space between AP-D and it to measure approximately 8 is two other clients seated at oserving the situation.  Itaken during the incident ding of the space between AP-D and it to measure approximately a statement obtained from a dithe table, and C1 responded ement also depicted AP-D put her right and AP-D put her right for a Rochester Police Report 41377 depicted one count of a adult by caregiver; no conding police officer met with a involved persons. Ownership add immediately to the facility of the event at approximately to the facility of the event at approximately to the solid the P-D would be terminated for				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM DK5011 If continuation sheet 3 of 7

Minnesota Department of Health

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
			D WING		C	
		H22020	B. WING		10/1	6/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
THE SHA	LOM HOME LLC		TURY HILLS TER, MN 5590			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EAGLI BEELGIENIG) (ANIOT BE BBEGEBEB B) ( ELLI I		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 325	Continued From pa	ge 3	0 325			
	the following statem-She had been warrat clients. She was her first day of train ULP-B's third day or -AP-D scolded C1 vrestroom to ULP-BAP-D squeezed C2 (AP-D) was madULP-B took C1 to ther, "I don't deserve (AP-D) is a wicked up with this for man-When AP-D scolded C1's chair yelling jurfaceAP-D held the armanywhereAnother client appears ituationThe entire househous ituationThe entire househous ituationThe police officer's the following statem-C1 often refused to -You can't ask C1 if will always say noC1 always beats A -She tries to be nice-C1 gets under my -AP-D tried telling Ca toileting.	nents: ned by other staff AP-D yells witness to the yelling during ing (the event occurred on f training). when C1 declined using the I's left arm because she the restroom, and C1 said to e to be treated like this. She woman and I've been putting by years now." ed C1, she was leaning over st a few inches from C1's chair, and C1 could not go eared really scared about the old seemed upset by the interview with AP-D included nents: bileting with new staff. I she wants to be toileted, she P-D down. The to C1, but C1 is nasty to her. The skin. The is not allowed to refuse and on C1's left wrist but did				
	and tried explaining	ne table, AP-D got close to her to her why she needed to go stated it was less than one				

Minnesota Department of Health

Minnesota Department of Health

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		H22020	B. WING		10/1	C 6/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10/1	0,2010
	ALOM HOME LLC	2070 CEN	TURY HILLS	DRIVE NE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 325	Continued From pa	ge 4	0 325			
	following statement -"She pulled my arm arm) when I was at -"It was very demea -"She's kicked me, awhile back." -AP-D has told C1 s -The situation made -"I will be very thank tomorrow."  The police officer's included the following conversation: ULP have some of the conversation: ULP have some of the conversation and argue close to C1's face. pushed C1 as she is	ns (grabbing her left upper the table." aning." she's spit on methat was she is an unworthy woman. her feel "abused verbally." kful if she (AP-D) is not here interview with a fellow client				
	included a form title	f AP-D's employee file ed, Vulnerable Adult Annual signed by AP-D on August 10,				
	Counseling, dated AP-D was terminated client. The form fur	f a form titled, Employee August 21, 2019, indicated ed for physically abusing a ther indicated AP-D was given espond with a statement, but				
	2019 at 2:29 p.m., v	tempted on November 14, with ULP-B. She stated she discuss what happened and				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM DK5011 If continuation sheet 5 of 7

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVI	
			A. BUILDING.		C	
		H22020	B. WING			6/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, §	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE SH/	ALOM HOME LLC		TURY HILLS			
	OLINANA DV OTA		TER, MN 559		<u></u>	0.15
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 325	Continued From pa	ige 5	0 325			
	declined an intervie	÷W.				
	9:54 a.m., ULP-C subtraining and was unwas observing. She AP-D was doing to ULP-B to take a pictory and registers. During an interview 1:16 p.m., RN-E sate to the facility to invest although she did not abrasions, C1 was C1 told her AP-D his said another client face and yell at her were all kind of subtindividual rooms.	on November 15, 2019 at aid she responded with OW-A estigate the situation. She said at find any red marks or emotionally upset. RN-E said it C1 and yelled at her. RN-E said she saw AP-D get in C1's She said the other clients added and retreated to their				
	a.m., OW-A stated picture of AP-D lead said the text received was shaming C1 for ULP-C also reported witnessed AP-D squared when she arrived, to the control of the control	on October 16, 2019 at 11:15 she received a text and ning in close to C1's face. She ed from ULP-C indicated AP-D or not using the restroom. Ed to OW-A that ULP-B ueeze C1's arm. OW-A said the atmosphere in the facility				
	their rooms that night the incident and said shortly after she did right when the incident	upsetthey all retreated to tht." OW-A alerted police to id a police officer arrived d. OW-A said C1 said it hurt lent with AP-D happened, but when OW-A spoke with her.				
	_	on November 15, 2019 at aid she was training a new				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM DK5011 If continuation sheet 6 of 7

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING:		c		
		H22020	B. WING			6/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE SHA	ALOM HOME LLC		TURY HILLS			
	CLINANA DV CTA		TER, MN 559		ION	0.45
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 325	Continued From pa	ige 6	0 325			
0 325	staff member the nice of the continence cares arguing with her (like C1 "got in my face, buttons." AP-D said and got loud, but disaid she laid her hawas it." AP-D also pants on fire to C1 not need cares. Assaid that." AP-D representations."  Document review of Adults and Maltreat Prevention, and Reindicated clients has physical and verbal	ight of the incident. AP-D said ares for new people. AP-D to C1 to explain the need for AP-D said C1 started are she often does). AP-D said ashe knew how to push my she got close to C1's face d not physically hurt C1. AP-D ands on C1's wrist "but that stated she said, "Liar, liar, when C1 told AP-D she did P-D did state, "I shouldn't have beated, "She just kept pushing of a policy titled, Vulnerable tment -Communication, sporting, dated April 18, 2018, we the right to be free from				

Minnesota Department of Health